

No. 20-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES, AND THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS, NORTH CAROLINA, AND OHIO,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Kelsi Brown Corkran  
Eric A. Shumsky  
Randall C. Smith  
Melanie Hallums  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Peter A. Bicks  
Elyse D. Echtman  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000  
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

Sachi Schuricht  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
405 Howard Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 773-5700

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. The Circuits Are Fractured Over How To Assess Vicarious Liability Under The Telemarketing Laws.....	11
A. The Fourth and Ninth Circuits address vicarious liability under the telemarketing laws based on the bedrock common law theories of agency.....	12
B. The Seventh Circuit’s approach to vicarious liability is unmoored from bedrock theories of agency law.....	15
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach To Vicarious Liability Is Wrong.....	19

III. The Conflict In Authority Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review .....	23
A. The conflicting standards of vicarious liability under this statutory regime will have drastic consequences.....	23
B. The conflict disrupts the background rules around which businesses in numerous industries have structured their operations.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>APL Co. Pte. v. Kemira Water Sols., Inc.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 2d 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	28
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	20
<i>BP Expl. &amp; Oil, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 558 S.E.2d 398 (Ga. Ct. App. 2001).....	27
<i>Brooks v. Collis Foods, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	26, 27
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	23, 26
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Charvat v. EchoStar Satellite, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	26

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	20
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,</i> 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	23, 26
<i>Hayman v. Ramada Inn, Inc.,</i> 357 S.E.2d 394 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	27
<i>Hodgin v. UTC Fire &amp; Sec. Americas Corp.,</i> 885 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2018).....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>ING Bank, FSB v. Chang Seob Ahn,</i> 758 F. Supp. 2d 936 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	27
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,</i> 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	23
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.,</i> 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	23
<i>Jones v. Royal Admin. Servs., Inc.,</i> 887 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.,</i> 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Kristensen v. Credit Payment Servs. Inc.,</i> 879 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15

<i>Little v. Howard Johnson Co.</i> , 455 N.W.2d 390 (Mich. Ct. App. 1990).....	27
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	20, 23, 26
<i>NMS Indus., Inc. v. Premium Corp. of Am.</i> , 451 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Schramm v. Foster</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2004).....	28
<i>Schweizer v. Keating</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 830 (D. Md. 2001).....	27
<i>Stone v. First Wyo. Bank N.A., Lusk</i> , 625 F.2d 332 (10th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>In the Matter of the Joint Petition Filed by Dish Network, LLC, the United States of Am., &amp; the States of California, Illinois., N. Carolina, &amp; Ohio for Declaratory Ruling Concerning the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act (TCPA) Rules</i> , 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 6574 (2013) .....	8, 9, 12, 15, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 952 (C.D. Ill. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. DISH Network, L.L.C.</i> , No. 09-3073, 2011 WL 475067 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2011) .....	8

<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013).....	23, 26
<i>Viches v. MLT, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	27
<i>Wood v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 495 So. 2d 1034 (Ala. 1986) .....	27
<i>Wu v. Dunkin' Donuts, Inc.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	27
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 6102(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	23
47 U.S.C. § 227(b).....	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(B) .....	7
<b>Regulations</b>	
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b) .....	4
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1) .....	25
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii).....	6
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a).....	4
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c) .....	4

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2).....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 2014-01 (Jan. 14, 2020) .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 cmt. f(1) (2006) .....	21, 22
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.01 (2006).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 (2006).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.03 cmt. c (2006) .....	18
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 2.04 (2006).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01 (2006).....	21
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.01(1) (2006).....	17
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.06 (2006).....	15
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 4.06 cmt. d (2006).....	15

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,  
*TCPA Litigation Sprawl* 3-4 (Aug.  
2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y694lswk>.....24, 25
